The Company believes that it no longer has the ability to reasonably predict whether a patent will be granted, when it will be granted or whether
all the claims in a granted patent ultimately will be upheld. Therefore, management believes that it is preferable to expense all patent costs
incurred as period costs.

The expensing of patent costs as a period cost will more closely align these expenses with when the Company is recognizing the related revenue
from the patented technology.

6

Edgar Filing: NANOPHASE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

The change in accounting method to expense patent costs was completed in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(�SFAS�) No. 154 Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. The Company applied this change in accounting principal by retrospectively
restating prior year financial statements.

The effect of the change in accounting method on operating results for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 was as follows:

As
Originally
Reported

As Adjusted
for

Accounting
Change

Effect of
Change

Statements of operations
Legal Fees $ 130,836 $ �  $ 130,836
Patent expense �  21,055 (21,055)
Amortization expense 11,592 2,049 9,543
Loss from operations (1,078,863) (959,539) 119,324
Net loss (947,827) (828,503) 119,324
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.04) (0.04) �
The effect of the change in accounting method on the statements of cash flows for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 was as follows:

As
Originally
Reported

As Adjusted
for

Accounting
Change

Effect of
Change

Net loss $ (947,827) $ (828,503) $ 119,324
Depreciation and Amortization 320,596 311,053 (9,543)
Patent abandonment charges 168,050 37,214 (130,836)

Net cash used in operating activities (574,141) (595,196) (21,055)

Acquisition of patents (21,055) �  21,055

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,225,099 1,246,154 21,055

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 670,958 670,958 �
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1, 2008 563,075 563,075 �

Cash and cash equivalents, March 31, 2008 $ 1,234,033 $ 1,234,033 $ �

7

Edgar Filing: NANOPHASE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

(4) Financial Instruments

The fair value framework requires the categorization of assets and liabilities into three levels based upon the assumptions (inputs) used to price
the assets or liabilities. Level 1 provides the most reliable measure of fair value, whereas Level 3 generally requires significant management